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INTENDED USE: The RespiChamber* HOSPITAL 
Autoclavable Valved Holding Chamber is designed for 
multi-patient use in a hospital environment under the 
supervision of a healthcare professional. The chamber is 
intended to be used along with a metered dose inhaler 
to deliver aerosol medication to the patient’s lungs.
The clinical benefit of chambers is to improve the 
coordination of inhaling medication. This is achieved by 
holding the medication, allowing more time to inhale 
while filtering out the larger particles that would not 
reach the lungs.

BEFORE EACH USE
Before use, ensure these instructions and the 
instructions supplied with the inhaler have been read 
and are kept available at all times.
Carefully look into the chamber. If there is any visible 
dust or other debris inside, then clean the chamber. 
Replace immediately if it is damaged or has missing 
parts.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
For preparation of the inhaler, follow the 

instructions supplied with the inhaler.

1 Remove the cap from the inhaler. Shake the inhaler 
immediately before use as per the instructions supplied 
with it.

2 MOUTHPIECE: Insert the inhaler into the backpiece 
of the chamber. Put mouthpiece into mouth and 
ensure an effective seal. MASK: Slide the mask onto the 
chamber. Insert the inhaler into the backpiece of the 
chamber. Apply mask to face and ensure an effective 
seal. 

3 MOUTHPIECE: The patient should inhale slowly and 
deeply through the mouth until a full breath has been 
taken followed by a 5-10 second breath hold, if possible. 
Alternatively, the patient can keep their mouth tight on 
the mouthpiece and breathe slowly 2-3 times through 
the chamber after the inhaler is pressed. MASK: Press 
the inhaler once at the beginning of a slow inhalation. 
Hold mask in place while the patient breathes in and out 
through the chamber for 5-6 breaths. 

 Notes
• Administer one (1) puff at a time. Follow instructions 

supplied with the inhaler on how long to wait before 
repeating. 

• Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to the manufacturer 
and the competent authority of the Member State. 

 Cautions
• Do not use with Dry Powder Inhalers or Nebulizers. 

This chamber has not been designed to deliver these 
medications so you may not get the proper dose. 

• Failure to follow instructions may affect medication 
delivery or cause inhalation issues. 

The chamber can be autoclaved up to 20 times. After 
that, it must be replaced.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION
WARNING: Clean, disinfect and sterilize the 

chamber before using the chamber with a different 
patient to minimize the risk of cross infection.

1 Remove the backpiece (and mask if applicable) from 
the chamber body. 

2 Soak the parts in a 0.5% solution of neodisher† 
MediClean (or similar) cleaning agent for 5 minutes, 
agitating gently.

3 Load the parts into a washer-disinfector compliant to 
ISO 15883-1, ensuring the chamber is oriented upright.

4 Run the cleaning and disinfection cycle.
• Use cleaning agent neodisher† MediClean
• The use of a rinse agent is optional

5 Following disinfection, remove parts from the 
washer-disinfector and shake to remove excess water.

6 Allow to air dry thoroughly prior to continuing to 
sterilization.

STERILIZATION
1 After cleaning, disinfection, and air dry, pack and seal 
the chamber parts in a sterilization pouch compliant to 
ISO 11607-1 & 2 or EN 868-5.

2 Load the pouch in the sterilizer.

3 Sterilize according to ISO 17665-1 Moist Heat with 
the following parameters:

• 3 pre-vacuum phases
• 134 °C sterilization temperature
• 3.5 minutes hold time
• 1 minute dry time

4 Re-attach the backpiece (and mask if applicable) to 
the chamber body prior to next use.

 Notes
• Product is not manufactured with Bisphenol A, 

Phthalates, Latex, Lead and PVC.
• The chamber device can be disposed of with 

domestic waste unless this is prohibited by the 
disposal regulations prevailing in the respective 
member countries.

• Store in a clean dry area when not in use.

DA
TILSIGTET BRUG: RespiChamber* HOSPITAL 
autoklaverbart holdekammer med ventil er designet til 
brug på flere patienter i et hospitalsmiljø under opsyn 
af en sundhedsperson. Kammeret er beregnet til brug 
sammen med inhalatorer med afmålt dosis, der leverer 
aerosolmedicin til patientens lunger.
Den kliniske fordel ved kamre er en forbedret 
koordinering af inhaleringen af medicin. Dette opnås 
ved at holde på medicinen, så der er mere tid til at 
inhalere, samtidig med at de større partikler, der ikke 
ville nå lungerne, bortfiltreres.

FØR BRUG HVER GANG
Foretag omhyggelig indvendig visuel inspektion af 
kammeret. Hvis der er synligt støv eller andet snavs 
indeni, skal kammeret rengøres. Udskift det omgående, 
hvis det er beskadiget eller mangler dele.

BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Følg vejledningen til inhalatoren, når den gøres 

klar til brug.

1 Fjern hætten fra inhalatoren. Ryst inhalatoren 
umiddelbart før brug i henhold til den medfølgende 
vejledning.

2 MUNDSTYKKE: Sæt inhalatoren ind i bagstykket på 
kammeret. Sæt mundstykket ind i munden, og sørg for 
en effektiv tætning. MASKE: Skub masken på kammeret. 
Sæt inhalatoren ind i bagstykket på kammeret. Sæt 
masken for ansigtet, og kontrollér, at den dækker helt 
tæt. 

3 MUNDSTYKKE: Patienten skal inhalere langsomt 
og dybt gennem munden, indtil der er taget et fuldt 
åndedrag efterfulgt af 5-10 sekunder, hvor patienten 
holder vejret, hvis det er muligt. Alternativt kan 
patienten holde munden strammet om mundstykket og 
trække vejret langsomt 2-3 gange gennem kammeret, 
efter at inhalatoren er trykket ned. MASKE: Tryk én gang 
på inhalatoren lige før en langsom indånding. Hold 
masken på plads, mens patienten ånder ind og ud af 
kammeret under 5-6 vejrtrækninger. 

 Bemærkninger
• Administrer ét (1) pust ad gangen. Følg inhalatorens 

medfølgende vejledning mht., hvor længe du skal 
vente, inden du gentager. 

• Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden 
skal indberettes til producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i medlemsstaten. 

 Obs
• Undlad at bruge inhalatorer med tørt pulver eller 

medicinforstøvere (nebulisatorer). Kammeret er ikke 
designet til at levere denne medicin, så du risikerer, at 
du ikke får den rette dosis. 

• Hvis vejledningen ikke følges, kan det påvirke 
leveringen af medicin eller medføre problemer med 
indånding. 

Kammeret kan autoklaveres op til 20 gange. Derefter 
skal det udskiftes.

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
ADVARSEL: Rengør, desinficer og steriliser 

kammeret, før det bruges med en anden patient for at 
minimere risikoen for krydsinfektion.

1 Fjern bagstykket (og masken, hvis det er relevant) fra 
selve kammeret. 

2 Læg delene i blød i en 0,5 % opløsning af 
rengøringsmidlet neodisher† MediClean (eller lignende) 
i 5 minutter, mens du bevæger dem forsigtigt.

3 Læg delene i et vaske-/desinfektionsapparat, der er 
i overensstemmelse med ISO 15883-1, og sørg for, at 
kammeret står oprejst.

4 Kør rengørings- og desinficeringscyklussen.
• Brug rengøringsmidlet neodisher† MediClean
• Brug af et skyllemiddel er valgfrit

5 Efter desinfektion skal delene fjernes fra vaske-/
desinfektionsapparatet og rystes for at fjerne 
overskydende vand.

6 Lad delene lufttørre grundigt, før der fortsættes til 
sterilisering.

STERILISERING
1 Efter rengøring, desinfektion og lufttørring skal 
kammerdelene pakkes og forsegles i en sterilisatorpose 
i overensstemmelse med ISO 11607-1 og 2 eller EN 868-
5.

2 Læg posen i sterilisatoren.

3 Steriliser i henhold til ISO 17665-1 Fugtig varme med 
følgende parametre:

• 3 prævakuumfaser
• 134 °C steriliseringstemperatur
• 3,5 minutters holdetid
• 1 minuts tørretid

4 Sæt bagstykket på selve kammeret igen (og masken, 
hvis det er relevant) før næste brug

 BEMÆRKNINGER
• Produktet er fremstillet uden bisphenol A, ftalater, 

latex, bly og PVC
• Kammerenheden kan bortskaffes sammen med 

husholdningsaffaldet, medmindre dette er forbudt i 
henhold til gældende retningslinjer for bortskaffelse i 
de respektive medlemslande

• Opbevares på et rent, tørt sted, når det ikke er i brug

DE
VERWENDUNGSZWECK: Die autoklavierbare 
Inhalierhilfe RespiChamber* HOSPITAL ist für die 
Verwendung bei mehreren Patienten in einer 
Krankenhausumgebung unter Aufsicht einer 
medizinischen Fachkraft vorgesehen. Die Inhalierhilfe 
ist für die Verwendung mit einem Dosieraerosol zur 
Verabreichung von Aerosolmedikation in die Lunge 
des Patienten vorgesehen. Der klinische Nutzen von 
Inhalierhilfen besteht darin, die Koordination bei der 
Inhalation der Medikamente zu verbessern. Dies wird 
erreicht durch die zeitliche Verzögerung von Einatmung 
und Auslösen des Sprühstoßes. Größere Partikel, die die 
Lunge nicht erreichen würden, werden herausgefiltert.

VOR JEDEM GEBRAUCH
Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung sowie die mit dem Dosieraerosol 
gelieferte Gebrauchsinformation vor der Anwendung 
lesen. Sie sollten sie stets zur Hand haben. Sehen Sie 
genau in die Inhalierhilfe. Wenn sich sichtbarer Staub 
oder andere Fremdkörper im Inneren befinden, reinigen 
Sie die Inhalierhilfe. Bei Beschädigung oder fehlenden 
Teilen lassen Sie die Inhalierhilfe sofort ersetzen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Bitte befolgen Sie bei der Vorbereitung 

des Dosieraerosols die Anweisungen in der 
Gebrauchsinformation.

1 Entfernen Sie die Schutzkappe vom Dosieraerosol. 
Falls erforderlich, schütteln  Sie das Dosieraerosol 
unmittelbar vor dem Gebrauch gemäß der 
Gebrauchsinformation des Dosieraerosols.

2 MUNDSTÜCK: Setzen Sie das Dosieraerosol hinten 
in der Inhalierhilfe ein. Nehmen Sie das Mundstück 
der Inhalierhilfe in den Mund und achten Sie auf eine 
effektive Abdichtung zwischen Mund und Mundstück. 

MASKE: Schieben Sie die Maske auf die Inhalierhilfe. 
Setzen Sie das Dosieraerosol hinten in der Inhalierhilfe 
ein. Setzen Sie die Maske auf das Gesicht und achten 
Sie auf eine vollständige Abdichtung zwischen Haut 
und Maske.

3 Betätigen Sie das Dosieraerosol einmal, der Patient 
sollte dann langsam einatmen. MUNDSTÜCK: Der 
Patient sollte einen vollständigen Atemzug langsam 
und tief durch den Mund einatmen und dann den 
Atem, wenn möglich, 5–10 Sekunden anhalten. 
Alternativ kann der Patient seinen Mund fest um das 
Mundstück schließen und 2–3 Mal langsam durch die 
Inhalierhilfe atmen. MASKE: Halten Sie die Maske in 
Position, während der Patient 5 bis 6 Atemzuge durch 
die Inhalierhilfe ein- und ausatmet.

 Hinweise
• Verabreichen Sie jeweils einen (1) Sprühstoß. In 

der Gebrauchsinformation zum Dosieraerosol ist 
angegeben, wie lange Sie warten müssen, bevor Sie 
den Vorgang wiederholen.

• Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall im Zusammenhang 

mit dem Produkt ist dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde zu melden.

 Vorsichtshinweise
• Nicht mit Trockenpulver-Inhalatoren oder Verneblern 

verwenden. Diese Inhalierhilfe wurde nicht für die 
Verabreichung solcher Medikamente entwickelt, 
sodass möglicherweise nicht die richtige Dosis 
erhalten wird.

• Die Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen kann sich 
auf die Medikamentenabgabe auswirken oder 
Atemprobleme verursachen.

Die Inhalierhilfe kann bis zu 20 Mal autoklaviert werden. 
Danach muss sie ausgetauscht werden.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
WARNUNG: Reinigen, desinfizieren und 

sterilisieren Sie die Inhalierhilfe, bevor Sie sie bei einem 
anderen Patienten verwenden, um das Risiko einer 
Kreuzinfektion zu minimieren.

1 Entfernen Sie das hintere Teil (und ggf. die Maske) 
von der Inhalierhilfe.

2 Weichen Sie die Teile 5 Minuten lang in einer 
0,5%-igen Lösung des Reinigungsmittels neodisher† 
MediClean (oder ähnliches Reinigungsmittel) ein, und 
bewegen Sie sie dabei vorsichtig.

3 Legen Sie die Teile in ein Reinigungs- und 
Desinfektionsgerät gemäß ISO 15883-1, und stellen Sie 
dabei sicher, dass die Inhalierhilfe aufrecht steht.

4 Führen Sie den Reinigungs- und Desinfektionszyklus 
durch.

• Verwenden Sie das Reinigungsmittel neodisher† 
MediClean.

• Die Verwendung eines Klarspülers ist optional

5 Entnehmen Sie nach der Desinfektion die Teile aus 
dem Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsgerät und schütteln 
Sie überschüssiges Wasser ab.

6 Lassen Sie die Teile vor dem weiteren Sterilisieren 
vollständig an der Luft trocknen.

STERILISATION
1 Verpacken Sie nach der Reinigung, Desinfektion und 
Lufttrocknung die Teile in einem Sterilisationsbeutel 
gemäß ISO 11607-1 und 2 oder EN 868-5 und versiegeln 
Sie diesen.

2 Legen Sie den Beutel in den Sterilisator.

3 Sterilisieren Sie gemäß ISO 17665-1 (Feuchte Hitze) 
mit den folgenden Parametern:

• 3 Vorvakuumphasen
• Sterilisationstemperatur 134 °C
• Haltezeit 3,5 Minuten
• Trocknungszeit 1 Minute

4 Bringen Sie das hintere Teil (und ggf. die Maske) vor 
der nächsten Verwendung wieder an der Inhalierhilfe 
an.

 HINWEISE
• Das Produkt wurde ohne Bisphenol A, Phthalate, 

Latex, Blei und PVC hergestellt.
• Die Inhalierhilfe kann mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 

werden.
• Bewahren Sie das Produkt bei Nichtverwendung an 

einem sauberen und trockenen Ort auf.

EL
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Ο αεροθάλαμος με βαλβίδα 
RespiChamber* HOSPITAL που επιδέχεται αποστείρωση 
σε αυτόκλειστο, έχει σχεδιαστεί για να χρησιμοποιείται 
σε πολλαπλούς ασθενούς σε νοσοκομειακό περιβάλλον, 
υπό την επίβλεψη ενός επαγγελματία υγείας. Ο 
αεροθάλαμος προορίζεται για χρήση με δοσιμετρική 
συσκευή εισπνοής για τη χορήγηση φαρμάκου υπό 
μορφή αερολύματος στους πνεύμονες του ασθενούς.
Το κλινικό όφελος των αεροθαλάμων είναι η βελτίωση 
του συντονισμού της εισπνοής του φαρμάκου. Αυτό 
επιτυγχάνεται με τη συγκράτηση του φαρμάκου, ώστε 
να παρέχεται περισσότερος χρόνος εισπνοής, ενόσω 
φιλτράρονται τα μεγαλύτερα σωματίδια που δεν θα 
έφταναν στους πνεύμονες.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΚΑΘΕ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Πριν από τη χρήση, διασφαλίστε ότι έχετε διαβάσει 
αυτές τις οδηγίες και τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με τη 
συσκευή εισπνοής, καθώς και ότι είναι πάντα διαθέσιμες.
Κοιτάξτε προσεκτικά μέσα στον αεροθάλαμο. Εάν 
υπάρχει ορατή σκόνη ή άλλα κατάλοιπα στο εσωτερικό, 
καθαρίστε τον αεροθάλαμο. Αντικαταστήστε τη αμέσως 
εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν εξαρτήματα.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για την προετοιμασία της συσκευής εισπνοής, 

ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με τη συσκευή 
εισπνοής.

1 Αφαιρέστε το πώμα από τη συσκευή εισπνοής. 
Ανακινήστε τη συσκευή εισπνοής αμέσως πριν από τη 
χρήση, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που τη συνοδεύουν.

2 ΕΠΙΣΤΟΜΙΟ: Εισαγάγετε τη συσκευή εισπνοής στο 
οπίσθιο τμήμα του αεροθαλάμου. Τοποθετήστε το 
επιστόμιο μπροστά από το στόμα και διασφαλίστε την 
αποτελεσματική σφράγιση. ΜΑΣΚΑ: Τοποθετήστε τη 
μάσκα πάνω στον αεροθάλαμο Εισαγάγετε τη συσκευή 
εισπνοής στο οπίσθιο τμήμα του αεροθαλάμου. 
Τοποθετήστε τη μάσκα στο πρόσωπο και διασφαλίστε 
την αποτελεσματική σφράγιση.

3 ΕΠΙΣΤΟΜΙΟ: Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να εισπνέει αργά 
και βαθιά από το στόμα, έως ότου πραγματοποιήσει 
μια ολοκληρωμένη αναπνοή και, συνέχεια, κρατήσει 
μια εισπνοή για 5-10 δευτερόλεπτα, αν είναι δυνατόν. 
Εναλλακτικά, ο ασθενής μπορεί να εφαρμόσει σφιχτά 
τα χείλη του στο επιστόμιο και να αναπνεύσει αργά 
για 2-3 φορές μέσα από τον αεροθάλαμο, αφού πιέσει 
τη συσκευή εισπνοής. ΜΑΣΚΑ: Πιέστε τη συσκευή 
εισπνοής μία φορά στην αρχή μιας αργής εισπνοής. 
Κρατήστε τη μάσκα στη θέση της ενώ ο ασθενής 
εισπνέει και εκπνέει μέσα από τον αεροθάλαμο για 5-6 
αναπνοές.

 Σημειώσεις
• Χορηγείτε μία (1) εισπνοή κάθε φορά. Ακολουθήστε 

τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με τη συσκευή εισπνοής 
σχετικά με το χρονικό διάστημα που πρέπει να 
περιμένετε πριν να επαναλάβετε.

• Κάθε σοβαρό συμβάν που έχει προκύψει σε σχέση 
με τη συσκευή θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους 
μέλους.

 Συστάσεις προσοχής
• Να μην χρησιμοποιείται με συσκευές εισπνοής ξηράς 

σκόνης ή νεφελοποιητές. Αυτός ο αεροθάλαμος 
δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για τη χορήγηση αυτών των 
φαρμάκων, επομένως ενδέχεται να μην λάβετε τη 
σωστή δόση.

• Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών ενδέχεται να επηρεάσει 
τη χορήγηση των φαρμάκων ή να προκαλέσει 
προβλήματα με την εισπνοή. 

Ο αεροθάλαμος επιδέχεται αποστείρωσης σε 
αυτόκλειστο για έως 20 φορές. Κατόπιν αυτών, θα 
πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΚΑΙ
ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗΣ: Καθαρίστε, απολυμάνετε 

και αποστειρώστε τον αεροθάλαμο πριν τον 
χρησιμοποιήσετε σε διαφορετικό ασθενή, 
προκειμένου να ελαχιστοποιήσετε τον κίνδυνο 
επιμολύνσεων.

1 Αφαιρέστε το οπίσθιο τμήμα (και την μάσκα αν 
προβλέπεται) από σώμα του αεροθαλάμου.

2 Εμβαπτίστε τα εξαρτήματα σε διάλυμα 0,5% του 
καθαριστικού neodisher† MediClean (ή παρόμοιο) για 5 
λεπτά, αφού το έχετε ανακατέψει απαλά.

3 Τοποθετήστε τα εξαρτήματα σε πλυντήριο 
απολύμανσης που συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο 
ISO 15883-1, διασφαλίζοντας ότι ο αεροθάλαμος έχει 
κατακόρυφη θέση.

4 Ενεργοποιήστε τον κύκλο καθαρισμού και 
απολύμανσης.

• Χρησιμοποιήστε το καθαριστικό neodisher† 
MediClean

• Η χρήση διαλυτικού μέσου είναι προαιρετική

5 Μετά την απολύμανση, αφαιρέστε τα εξαρτήματα 
από το πλυντήριο απολύμανσης και ανακινήστε τα για 
να απομακρυνθεί το επιπλέον νερό.

6 Αφήστε τα να στεγνώσουν πλήρως στον αέρα πριν 
συνεχίσετε με την αποστείρωση.

ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ
1 Μετά τον καθαρισμό, την απολύμανση και το 
στέγνωμα στον αέρα, τοποθετήστε και σφραγίστε 
τα εξαρτήματα του αεροθαλάμου σε έναν σάκο 
αποστείρωσης που συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο ISO 
11607- 1 & 2 ή EN 868-5.

2 Τοποθετήστε τον σάκο στον κλίβανο.

3 Ολοκληρώστε τη διαδικασία της αποστείρωσης με 
υγρή θερμότητα σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο ISO 17665-1, 
λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις ακόλουθες παραμέτρους:

• 3 φάσεις δημιουργίας κενού πριν την αποστείρωση
• Θερμοκρασία αποστείρωσης 134 °C
• Χρόνος αποστείρωσης 3,5 λεπτά
• Χρόνος στεγνώματος 1 λεπτό

4 Επανατοποθετήστε το οπίσθιο τμήμα (και την μάσκα 
αν προβλέπεται) στο σώμα του αεροθαλάμου πριν από 
την επόμενη χρήση.

 Σημειώσεις
• Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατασκευασμένο από δισφαινόλη 

Α, φθαλικές ενώσεις, λάτεξ, μόλυβδο και PVC.
• Η συσκευή αεροθαλάμου μπορεί να απορρίπτεται 

μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα, εκτός εάν αυτό 
απαγορεύεται από τους κανονισμούς απόρριψης που 
ισχύουν στις αντίστοιχες χώρες μέλη.

• Να αποθηκεύεται σε καθαρό, στεγνό μέρος όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται.

ES 
USO PREVISTO: La cámara de retención con válvula 
esterilizable en autoclave RespiChamber* HOSPITAL 
se ha diseñado para su uso con varios pacientes en 
un entorno hospitalario y bajo la supervisión de un 
profesional sanitario. La cámara está diseñada para 
utilizarse con un inhalador dosificador para administrar 
medicamentos en aerosol a los pulmones del paciente.
El beneficio clínico de las cámaras es mejorar la 
coordinación de la inhalación de medicamentos. Esto 
se consigue mediante la retención del medicamento, lo 
que permite un mayor tiempo de inhalación mientras se 
filtran las partículas más grandes que no llegarían a los 
pulmones.

ANTES DE CADA USO
Antes de su uso, asegúrese de leer estas instrucciones 
y las instrucciones suministradas con el inhalador y de 
tenerlas disponibles en todo momento.
Inspeccione el interior de la cámara. Si hay polvo u otro 
tipo de residuos visibles en el interior, limpie la cámara. 
Sustitúyala inmediatamente si está dañada o si le faltan 
piezas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Para preparar el inhalador, siga las instrucciones 

suministradas con el inhalador.

1 Retire la tapa del inhalador. Agite el inhalador 
inmediatamente antes de utilizarlo según las 
instrucciones suministradas con él.

2 BOQUILLA: Inserte el inhalador en la pieza posterior 
de la cámara. Coloque la boquilla en la boca y asegúrese 
de que quede bien sellada. MASCARILLA: acople la 
mascarilla a la cámara. Inserte el inhalador en la pieza 
posterior de la cámara. Coloque la mascarilla en el rostro 
y asegúrese de que quede bien sellada. 

3 BOQUILLA: El paciente debe inhalar lenta y 
profundamente por la boca hasta completar una 
respiración y, a continuación, contener la respiración 
entre 5 y 10 segundos, si es posible. Como alternativa, 
el paciente puede mantener la boca apretada contra la 
boquilla y respirar lentamente de 2 a 3 veces a través 
de la cámara tras presionar el inhalador. MASCARILLA: 
Presione el inhalador una vez al comienzo de una 
inhalación lenta. Mantenga la mascarilla en su lugar 
mientras el paciente inspira y espira a través de la 
cámara entre 5 y 6 veces. 

 Notas
• Administre una (1) descarga cada vez. Siga las 

instrucciones suministradas con el inhalador sobre 
cuánto tiempo debe esperar antes de repetir la 
descarga. 

• Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en 
relación con el dispositivo debe comunicarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro. 

 Precauciones
• No usar con inhaladores o nebulizadores de polvo 

seco. La cámara no está diseñada para administrar 
estos medicamentos, por lo que es posible que no 
reciba la dosis adecuada. 

• El incumplimiento de las instrucciones puede afectar 
la administración de medicamentos o provocar 
problemas de inhalación. 

La cámara se puede esterilizar en autoclave hasta 20 
veces. Una vez cumplido este ciclo, se debe reemplazar.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
ADVERTENCIA: Limpie, desinfecte y esterilice la 

cámara antes de utilizarla con un otro paciente para 
minimizar el riesgo de infección cruzada.

1 Quite la pieza posterior (y la mascarilla, si 
corresponde) de la estructura de la cámara. 

2 Sumerja las piezas en una solución al 0,5 % del 
producto de limpieza neodisher† MediClean (o similar) 
durante 5 minutos y agite suavemente.

3 Coloque las piezas en una lavadora desinfectadora 
que cumpla los requisitos de la norma ISO 15883-1 y 
asegúrese de que la cámara esté en posición vertical.

4 Ejecute el ciclo de limpieza y desinfección.
• Use el producto de limpieza neodisher† MediClean
• El uso de un producto de aclarado es opcional

5 Tras la desinfección, retire las piezas de la lavadora 
desinfectadora y agítelas para eliminar el exceso de 
agua.

6 Deje secar al aire completamente antes de continuar 
con la esterilización.

ESTERILIZACIÓN
1 Después de la limpieza, la desinfección y el secado 
al aire, coloque las piezas de la cámara en una bolsa de 
esterilización según la norma ISO 11607-1 y 2 o EN 868-5 
y ciérrela.

2 Coloque la bolsa en el esterilizador.

3 Esterilice el producto sanitario con calor húmedo 
según la norma ISO 17665-1 con los siguientes 
parámetros:

• 3 fases de prevacío
• Temperatura de esterilización: 134 °C
• Tiempo de espera: 3,5 minutos
• Tiempo de secado: 1 minuto

4 Vuelva a colocar la pieza posterior (y la mascarilla, si 
corresponde) en el cuerpo de la cámara antes de volver 
a utilizarla.

 NOTAS
• Este producto no está fabricado con bisfenol A, 

ftalatos, látex, plomo ni PVC.
• La cámara puede desecharse con residuos 

domésticos, a menos que esté prohibido por las 
normativas de eliminación de residuos vigentes en 
los respectivos países miembros.

• Almacene el dispositivo en un lugar limpio y seco 
cuando no lo utilice.

FI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Autoklavoitava venttiilillä 
varustettu RespiChamber* HOSPITAL -tilanjatke 
on tarkoitettu useiden potilaiden käyttöön 
sairaalaympäristössä terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen 
valvonnassa. Tilanjatke on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
mitta-annosinhalaattorin kanssa ja tukemaan potilasta 
inhalaatiolääkkeen hengittämisessä keuhkoihin.
Tilanjatkeiden kliiniseksi hyödyksi katsotaan lääkkeen 
hengittämisen parantunut koordinaatio. Lääke pysyy 
tilanjatkeessa, joten käyttäjälle jää enemmän aikaa 
hengittää, ja samalla lääkkeestä suodattuvat pois suuret 
hiukkaset, jotka eivät muuten päätyisi keuhkoihin.

AINA ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ
Lue nämä ohjeet ja inhalaattorin mukana toimitetut 
ohjeet ennen käyttöä ja pidä ne koko ajan saatavilla.
Tarkista tilanjatke huolellisesti. Jos sisällä näkyy pölyä tai 
roskaa, puhdista tilanjatke. Vaihda laite, jos se vaurioituu 
tai osia puuttuu.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Valmistele inhalaattori noudattamalla sen 

mukana toimitettuja ohjeita.

1 Poista inhalaattorin suojus. Ravista inhalaattoria 
välittömästi ennen käyttöä sen mukana toimitettujen 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

2 SUUKAPPALE: Liitä inhalaattori tilanjatkeen 
takakappaleeseen. Vie suukappale suuhun ja varmista 
sen tiiviys. MASKI: Liu’uta maski kiinni tilanjatkeeseen. 
Liitä inhalaattori tilanjatkeen takakappaleeseen. Laita 
maski kasvoille ja varmista sen tiiviys. 

3 SUUKAPPALE: Potilaan on hengitettävä suun 
kautta hitaasti ja syvään kokonainen hengenveto ja 
pidätettävä sen jälkeen hengitystä 5–10 sekuntia, jos 
mahdollista. Vaihtoehtoisesti potilas voi pitää suun 
tiukasti suukappaleen päällä ja hengittää hitaasti 
2–3 kertaa tilanjatkeen läpi inhalaattorin painamisen 
jälkeen. MASKI: Paina inhalaattoria kerran hitaan 
sisäänhengityksen alussa. Pidä maski paikallaan, kun 
potilas hengittää sisään ja ulos tilanjatkeen läpi 5–6 
hengenvetoa. 

 Huomautukset
• Ota yksi (1) annos kerrallaan. Pidä toistojen välillä 

tauko inhalaattorin mukana toimitettujen ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Laitteen käytön yhteydessä tapahtuneista 
vakavista vahingoista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 
jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. 

 Varoitukset
• Älä käytä jauheinhalaattorien tai nebulisaattorien 

kanssa. Tilanjatketta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
lääkkeen annosteluun näiden avulla, joten annostus 
ei välttämättä ole oikea. 

• Ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi vaikuttaa 
lääkkeen ottamiseen tai aiheuttaa hengitysvaikeuksia. 

Tilanjatkeen voi autoklavoida enintään 20 kertaa. Sen 
jälkeen tilanjatke on vaihdettava.

PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI
VAKAVA VAROITUS: Voit minimoida risti-infektion 

riskin puhdistamalla, desinfioimalla ja steriloimalla 
tilanjatkeen ennen kuin sitä käytetään toisella 
potilaalla.

1 Irrota takakappale (ja tarvittaessa maski) tilanjatkeen 
rungosta. 

2 Liota osia 0,5-prosenttisessa liuoksessa, jossa on 
neodisher† MediClean -puhdistusainetta (tai vastaavaa), 
5 minuutin ajan ja hankaa varovasti.

3 Laita osat ISO 15883-1 -standardin mukaiseen pesu- 
ja desinfiointikoneeseen ja varmista, että tilanjatke on 
pystyasennossa.

4 Käynnistä puhdistus- ja desinfiointiohjelma.
• Käytä neodisher† MediClean -puhdistusainetta
• Huuhteluaineen käyttö on valinnaista

5 Poista osat desinfioinnin jälkeen pesu- ja 
desinfiointikoneesta ja poista ylimääräinen vesi 
ravistamalla.

6 Anna kuivua kokonaan ennen steriloinnin 
aloittamista.

STERILOINTI
1 Pakkaa tilanjatkeen osat puhdistamisen, desinfioinnin 
ja kuivaamisen jälkeen tiiviisti sterilointipussiin, joka on 
standardin ISO 11607-1 & 2 tai EN 868-5 mukainen.

2 Laita pussi sterilisaattoriin.

3 Steriloi standardin ISO 17665-1 mukaisesti 
kuumahöyryllä seuraavasti:

• 3 esityhjiövaihetta
• sterilointilämpötila 134 °C

• 3,5 minuutin odotusaika
• 1 minuutin kuivausaika

4 Kiinnitä takakappale (ja tarvittaessa maski) takaisin 
tilanjatkeen runkoon ennen seuraavaa käyttöä.

 HUOMAUTUKSET
• Tuote ei sisällä bisfenoli A:ta, ftalaatteja, lateksia, lyijyä 

tai PVC:tä.
• Tilanjatkeen voi hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana, 

ellei sitä kielletä kyseisten jäsenvaltioiden voimassa 
olevissa jätteiden hävittämistä koskevissa asetuksissa.

• Kun laitetta ei käytetä, säilytä sitä puhtaassa ja 
kuivassa paikassa.

HE
ה-RespiChamber* HOSPITAL  מחזיק  מיועד:  שימוש 
מכל )צ’יימבר( בעל שסתום, מתאים לאוטוקלאב, מיועד 
לשימוש רב-פעמי, בבית חולים, תחת השגחה של איש 
רפואה. המכל )צ’יימבר( מיועד לשימוש יחד עם משאף 

מנה מדודה, למתן תרופה בתרסיס לריאות המטופל
שיפור  היא  )צ’יימברים(  מכלים  של  הקלינית  התועלת 
באמצעות  מושג  זה  שיפור  התרופה.  בשאיפת  התאום 
תוך  השאיפה  במהלך  יותר  רב  זמן  התרופה  החזקת 
סינון החוצה של החלקיקים הגדולים יותר כך שלא יגיעו 

לריאות.

לפני כל שימוש
לפני השימוש, הקפד על קריאת הוראות אלה וההוראות 

שסופקו עם המשאף ושמור אותן תמיד בהישג יד.
 . )צ’יימבר(  בחן בקפידה את החלק הפנימי של המכל 
אם יש אבק נראה לעין או לכלוך אחר בפנים, נקה את 
המכל )צ’יימבר(. החלף אותו באופן מיידי אם הוא נפגם 

או אם חסרים בו חלקים.

הוראות שימוש:
שסופקו  ההוראות  אחר  עקוב  המשאף,  להכנת   

עם המשאף.

הסר את המכסה מהמשאף. נער את המשאף ממש   1
לפני השימוש, בהתאם להוראות שסופקו.

של  האחורי  החלק  לתוך  המשאף  את  הכנס  פייה:   2
וודא  הפה  לתוך  הפיה  את  הכנס  )צ’יימבר(.  המכל 
על המשאף.  מסכה: החלק את המסכה  יעילה.  אטימה 
המכל  של  האחורי  החלק  לתוך  המשאף  את  הכנס 
)צ’יימבר(. הנח את המסכה על הפנים וודא שהאטימה 

יעילה. 

פייה: על המטופל לשאוף שאיפה עמוקה ואיטית דרך   3
את  לעצור  כך  ואחר  מלאה  שאיפה  ללקיחת  עד  הפייה 
הנשימה במשך 5-10 שניות, אם ניתן. לחילופין, המטופל 
 2-3 באטיות  ולנשום  על  בחוזקה  פיו  את  לסגור  יכול 
מסכה:  דרך המכל לאחר הלחיצה על המשאף.  פעמים 
לחץ על המשאף פעם אחת בתחילתה של שאיפה איטית. 
החזק את המסכה במקומה בזמן שהמטופל נושם פנימה 

והחוצה 5-6 נשימות דרך המכל )צ’יימבר(. 

הערות  
יש לשאוף פעם אחת )1( בפרק זמן אחד. עקוב אחר • 

ההוראות שסופקו עם המשאף לגבי זמן ההמתנה עד 
החזרה על הפעולה. 

המדינה •  של  המתאימה  ולרשות  ליצרן  לדווח  יש 
החברה על כל תקרית חמורה שאירעה ביחס למכשיר.

זהירות  
אין להשתמש עם משאפים הכוללים אבקה יבשה או • 

לאספקת  תוכנן  לא  זה  )צ’יימבר(  מכל  נבולייזרים. 
המנה  את  תקבל  שלא  שייתכן  כך  אלה,  תרופות 

המתאימה.
אי-ציות להוראות עלול להשפיע על מתן התרופה או • 

לגרום לבעיות בשאיפה.

 20 עד  באוטוקלאב  )צ’יימבר(  המכל  את  לעקר  ניתן 
פעמים. לאחר מכן יש להחליפו.

ניקוי וחיטוי
המכל  את  ולעקר  לחטא  לנקות,  יש  אזהרה: 
)צ’יימבר( לפני השימוש בו במטופל אחר, כדי למזער 

את הסיכון להעברת זיהומים.

קיימת(  אם  המסכה,  )ואת  האחורי  החלק  את  הסר   1
מגוף המכל )צ’יימבר(.

השרה את החלקים בתמיסת 0.5% של חומר הניקוי   2
כ-5  במשך  דומה(  חומר  )או   neodisher† MediClean

דקות, תוך כדי נענוע קל.

הנח את החלקים במכשיר רחיצה-חיטוי התואם את   3
ISO 15883-1 ודאג שהמכל )צ’יימבר( יהיה אנכי.

הפעל את מחזור הניקוי והחיטוי.  4
 •neodisher† MediClean השתמש בחומר ניקוי
השימוש בחומר ניקוי הוא אופציונלי• 

לאחר החיטוי, הוצא את החלקים ממכשיר הרחיצה-  5
חיטוי ונער אותם כדי להוציא מים עודפים.

הנח עד לייבוש מוחלט לפני ביצוע סטריליזציה.  6
סטריליזציה

המכל  את  ואטום  ארוז  וייבוש,  חיטוי  ניקוי,  לאחר   1
ISO 11607--צ’יימבר( בשקית סטריליזציה התואמת ל(

.EN 868-5 2 & 1 או

הכנס את השקית לסטריליזטור.  2
בצע סטריליזציה על-פי ISO 17665-1 Moist Heat עם   3

הפרמטרים הבאים:
3 שלבי פרה-ואקום• 
 • 134 °C טמפרטורת סטריליזציה של
זמן המתנה של 3.5 דקות• 
זמן ייבוש של דקה אחת )1(• 

אם  המסכה,  )ואת  האחורי  החלק  את  מחדש  חבר   4
קיימת( אל גוף המכל )צ’יימבר( לפני השימוש הבא.

הערות  
המוצר אינו מיוצר עם ביספנול A, פתאלאטים, לטקס, • 

.PVC-עופרת ו
אפשר להשליך את התקן המכל )צ’יימבר( עם פסולת • 

הפסולת  סילוק  בתקנות  נאסר  הדבר  אם  אלא  ביתית 
הנהוגות במדינות החברות הרלוונטיות.

יש לאחסן באזור נקי ויבש כשאינו בשימוש.• 

Autoclavable Valved Holding Chamber  
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EN Autoclavable Valved Holding Chamber for use with Metered 
Dose Inhalers

DA Autoklaverbart holdekammer med ventil til brug med 
inhalatorer med afmålt dosis

DE Autoklavierbare Inhalierhilfe mit Ventil zur Verwendung mit 
Dosieraerosolen

EL Αεροθάλαμος με βαλβίδα που επιδέχεται αποστείρωση σε 
αυτόκλειστο για χρήση με δοσιμετρικές συσκευές εισπνοής

ES Cámara de retención con válvula esterilizable en autoclave 
para uso con inhaladores dosificadores 

FI Autoklavoitava venttiilillä varustettu tilanjatke käyttöön 
mitta-annosinhalaattorien kanssa

מחזיק מכל )צ’יימבר( בעל שסתום, מתאים לאוטוקלאב לשימוש עם   HE
משאפי מנה מדודה

IT Camera di tenuta con valvola autoclavabile per l’uso con 
inalatori predosati

NO autoklaverbart holdekammer med ventil til bruk med 
doseringsinhalatorer

PL Komora inhalacyjna z zaworem i możliwością sterylizacji w 
autoklawie do stosowania z inhalatorem ciśnieniowym z 
dozownikiem

PT Câmara de retenção autoclavável com válvula para utilização 
com inaladores de dose calibrada

RO Cameră autoclavabilă de inhalare cu valvă De utilizat cu 
inhalatoare cu doză măsurată

SV Autoklaverbar ventilförsedd bevarande kammare för 
användning med inhalatorer med uppmätt dos

ZH 高壓滅菌閥門手持吸藥輔助器 與定量噴霧吸入器配合使用

1 2 3
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USO PREVISTO: la camera di tenuta con valvola 
autoclavabile RespiChamber* HOSPITAL è progettata 
per l'uso su più pazienti in ambiente ospedaliero sotto 
la supervisione di un operatore sanitario. La camera è 
concepita per essere utilizzata con la maggior parte 
degli inalatori predosati per l'erogazione di farmaci 
aerosol ai polmoni.
Il beneficio clinico offerto dalle camere consiste nella 
migliore coordinazione dell'inalazione del farmaco. Ciò 
si ottiene poiché il farmaco viene trattenuto, lasciando 
più tempo a disposizione per l'inalazione e filtrando al 
contempo le particelle più grandi che altrimenti non 
raggiungerebbero i polmoni.

PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO
Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi di leggere e avere sempre 
a disposizione queste istruzioni e le istruzioni fornite 
insieme all'inalatore.
Guardare con attenzione nella camera e pulirla se 
sono presenti polvere o altri residui visibili. Sostituirla 
immediatamente in caso di danni o parti mancanti.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO:
Per preparare l'inalatore, seguire le istruzioni 

fornite con l'inalatore.

1 Rimuovere il cappuccio dall'inalatore. Agitare 
l'inalatore subito prima dell'uso come indicato nelle 
istruzioni fornite in dotazione.

2 BOCCAGLIO: inserire l’inalatore nella parte 
posteriore della camera. Posizionare il boccaglio sulla 
bocca e verificare che aderisca con una tenuta efficace. 
MASCHERA: far scorrere la maschera sulla camera. 
Inserire l'inalatore nella parte posteriore della camera. 
Posizionare la maschera sul viso e verificare che vi sia 
una tenuta efficace. 

3 BOCCAGLIO: il paziente deve inalare lentamente 
e profondamente con la bocca fino alla completa 
inspirazione seguita da un’apnea di 5-10 secondi, se 
possibile. In alternativa, il paziente può mantenere 
la bocca stretta sul boccaglio e respirare lentamente 
2-3 volte attraverso la camera dopo aver premuto 
l’inalatore. MASCHERA: premere l'inalatore una volta 
all'inizio di un'inalazione lenta. Tenere la maschera in 
posizione mentre il paziente inspira ed espira attraverso 
la camera per 5-6 volte. 

 Note
• Erogare un (1) puff alla volta. Seguire le istruzioni 

fornite con l'inalatore sul tempo di attesa prima di 
ripetere l'operazione. 

• Eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi con l'uso del 
dispositivo devono essere segnalati al produttore e 
all'autorità competente dello Stato Membro. 

  Avvertenze
• Non utilizzare nebulizzatori o inalatori di polvere 

secca. Questa camera non è stata progettata per la 
somministrazione di questi farmaci, pertanto non si 
assumerebbe la dose corretta. 

• La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni può influire 
sulla somministrazione del farmaco o causare 
problemi di inalazione. 

La camera può essere sottoposta a un massimo di 20 
autoclavaggi, dopo i quali deve essere sostituita.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
AVVERTENZA: pulire, disinfettare e sterilizzare la 

camera prima di utilizzarla su un altro paziente, per 
ridurre al minimo il rischio di infezioni crociate.

1 Rimuovere la parte posteriore (e la maschera, se 
applicabile) dal corpo della camera. 

2 Immergere le parti in una soluzione allo 0,5% di 
detergente neodisher† MediClean (o simile) per 5 
minuti, agitando delicatamente.

3 Caricare le parti in un dispositivo di lavaggio-
disinfezione conforme allo standard ISO 15883-1, 
verificando che la camera sia posizionata in verticale.

4 Eseguire il ciclo di pulizia e disinfezione.
• Utilizzare detergente neodisher† MediClean
• L'uso di un agente di risciacquo è facoltativo

5 Dopo la disinfezione, rimuovere le parti dal 
dispositivo di lavaggio-disinfezione e agitare per 
rimuovere l'acqua in eccesso.

6 Lasciare asciugare completamente all'aria prima di 
continuare la sterilizzazione.

STERILIZZAZIONE
1 Dopo la pulizia, la disinfezione e l'asciugatura all'aria, 
imballare e sigillare le parti della camera in un sacchetto 
per la sterilizzazione conforme allo standard ISO 11607-
1 e 2 o alla norma EN 868-5.

2 Caricare il sacchetto nello sterilizzatore.

3 Sterilizzare con calore umido conformemente allo 
standard ISO 17665-1 adottando i seguenti parametri:

• 3 fasi di prevuoto
• Temperatura di sterilizzazione: 134 °C
• 3,5 minuti di attesa
• Tempo di asciugatura: 1 minuto

4 Ricollegare la parte posteriore (e la maschera, 
se applicabile) al corpo della camera prima dell’uso 
successivo.

 Note
• Il prodotto è realizzato senza bisfenolo A, ftalati, 

lattice, piombo e PVC.
• La camera può essere smaltita con i rifiuti domestici, 

se non espressamente vietato dalle normative sullo 
smaltimento vigenti nel proprio Paese.

• Conservare in un luogo pulito e asciutto quando 
non in uso.

NO
TILTENKT BRUK: RespiChamber* HOSPITAL 
autoklaverbart holdekammer med ventil er utformet for 
bruk på flere pasienter i et sykehusmiljø under oppsyn 
av helsepersonell. Kammeret skal brukes sammen 
med en doseringsinhalator for å levere medikament i 
aerosolform til pasientens lunger.
Den kliniske fordelen med kamre er å forbedre 
koordinasjonen ved inhalering av medikamentet. Dette 
oppnås ved at kammeret holder på medikamentet og 
gir deg bedre tid til å inhalere, samtidig som det filtrerer 
ut de større partiklene som ikke ville nådd frem til 
lungene.

FØR HVER BRUK
Sørg for at disse instruksjonene og instruksjonene som 
fulgte med inhalatoren, er lest før bruk og oppbevares 
tilgjengelig til enhver tid.

Se forsiktig inn i kammeret. Hvis det er synlig støv eller 
annet materiale på innsiden, må du rengjøre kammeret. 
Skift det umiddelbart dersom det er skadet eller 
mangler deler.

BRUKSANVISNING:
Følg instruksjonene som fulgte med inhalatoren, 

for å klargjøre den for bruk.

1 Ta hetten av inhalatoren. Rist inhalatoren umiddelbart 
før bruk, i henhold til de vedlagte instruksjonene.

2 MUNNSTYKKE: Sett inhalatoren inn i bakstykket til 
kammeret. Sett munnstykket i munnen, og kontroller 
at det er godt forseglet. MASKE: Skyv masken inn 
på kammeret. Sett inhalatoren inn i bakstykket til 
kammeret. Sett masken foran ansiktet, og kontroller at 
den er godt forseglet. 

3 MUNNSTYKKE: Pasienten skal inhalere langsomt 
og dypt gjennom munnen til et fullt åndedrag er 
utført, og deretter holde pusten i 5–10 sekunder, hvis 
mulig. Alternativt kan pasienten holde munnen tett om 
munnstykket og puste langsomt 2–3 ganger gjennom 
kammeret etter at inhalatoren er trykket inn. MASKE: 
Trykk én gang på inhalatoren mens du begynner å puste 
langsomt inn. Hold masken på plass mens pasienten 
puster inn og ut gjennom kammeret 5–6 ganger. 

 Merknader
• Administrer én (1) dose av gangen. Følg 

instruksjonene som fulgte med inhalatoren om 
ventetid, før neste dose kan administreres. 

• Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har inntruffet i 
sammenheng med enheten, skal rapporteres til 
produsenten og til de kompetente myndighetene i 
medlemslandet. 

 Forsiktig
• Ikke bruk kammeret med pulverinhalatorer eller 

forstøvere. Dette kammeret er ikke utformet for å 
levere disse medikamentene, så det kan være du ikke 
får riktig dose. 

• Hvis instruksjonene ikke følges, kan det påvirke 
levering av medikament eller forårsake problemer 
med inhalering. 

Kammeret kan autoklaveres opptil 20 ganger. Deretter 
må det skiftes.

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING
ADVARSEL: Clean, disinfect and sterilize the 

chamber before using the chamber with a different 
patient to minimize the risk of cross infection.

1 Fjern bakstykket (og masken hvis det er aktuelt) fra 
kammerhuset. 

2 La delene ligge i en 0,5 % løsning med neodisher† 
MediClean (eller tilsvarende) rengjøringsmiddel i 5 
minutter, og rør forsiktig underveis.

3 Legg delene i en desinfiseringsmaskin som 
overholder ISO 15883-1, og sørg for at kammeret står 
loddrett.

4 Kjør rengjørings- og desinfeksjonssyklusen.
• Bruk rengjøringsmiddelet neodisher† MediClean.
• Det er valgfritt å bruke skyllemiddel.

5 Fjern delene fra rengjørings- desinfeksjonsmaskinen 
etter desinfisering, og rist for å fjerne overflødig vann.

6 La tørke fullstendig i luft før du fortsetter med 
sterilisering.

STERILISERING
1 Etter rengjøring, desinfisering og lufttørking pakker 
du og forsegler kammerdelene i en steriliseringspose 
som overholder ISO 11607-1 og 2 eller EN 868-5.

2 Legg posen i sterilisatoren.

3 Steriliser i henhold til ISO 17665-1 Moist Heat med 
følgende parametere:

• 3 faser før vakuum
• steriliseringstemperatur på 134 °C
• holdetid på 3,5 minutter
• tørketid på 1 minutt

4 Fest bakstykket på nytt (og masken hvis det er 
aktuelt) til kammerhuset før neste bruk.

 MERKNADER
• Produktet er ikke fremstilt med bisfenol A, ftalater, 

lateks, bly eller PVC.
• Kammerenheten kan kastes i husholdningsavfall, 

med mindre dette er forbudt etter lover om avfall og 
resirkulering i det enkelte medlemslandet.

• Oppbevares i et rent, tørt område når enheten ikke 
er i bruk.
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PRZEZNACZENIE: RespiChamber* HOSPITAL to 
komora inhalacyjna z zaworem i możliwością sterylizacji 
w autoklawie, przeznaczona do używania u wielu 
pacjentów w warunkach szpitalnych pod nadzorem 
personelu medycznego. Komora inhalacyjna jest 
przeznaczona do użytku z inhalatorem ciśnieniowym z 
dozownikiem i umożliwia podawanie do płuc leków w 
formie aerozolu.
Korzyścią kliniczną komór inhalacyjnych jest ułatwienie 
inhalacji leku. Jest to możliwe dzięki zatrzymywaniu 
leku wewnątrz komory, co daje więcej czasu na wdech, 
a jednocześnie odfiltrowuje większe cząsteczki, które nie 
dotarłyby do płuc.

PRZED KAŻDYM UŻYCIEM
Należy dokładnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję oraz 
instrukcję obsługi dołączoną do inhalatora, a ponadto 
należy przechowywać je w zawsze dostępnym miejscu.
Należy dokładnie sprawdzić komorę. Jeśli wewnątrz 
komory znajduje się widoczny kurz lub są w niej inne 
zanieczyszczenia, należy ją wyczyścić. W przypadku 
uszkodzenia lub braku którejkolwiek z części należy ją 
niezwłocznie wymienić.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
W celu przygotowania inhalatora należy 

postępować zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi dołączoną do 
inhalatora.

1 Zdjąć zatyczkę z inhalatora. Bezpośrednio przed 
użyciem wstrząsnąć inhalatorem zgodnie z dołączoną 
do niego instrukcją obsługi.

2 USTNIK: Włożyć inhalator do tylnej ścianki komory. 
Umieścić ustnik w jamie ustnej i upewnić się, że 
szczelnie przylega do warg. MASKA: Wsunąć maskę 
do komory. Włożyć inhalator do tylnej ścianki komory. 
Założyć maskę na twarz i upewnić się, że jest szczelna. 

3 USTNIK: Jeśli to możliwe, pacjent powinien 
wykonać powolny głęboki wdech ustami, a następnie 
wstrzymać oddech przez 5–10 sekund. Pacjent może 
również wykonać 2–3 powolne oddechy przez komorę 
po wciśnięciu inhalatora, obejmując przy tym ciasno 

wargami ustnik. MASKA: Nacisnąć inhalator jeden raz, 
jednocześnie zaczynając powolny wdech. Utrzymując 
maskę na swoim miejscu, wykonać 5–6 wdechów oraz 
wydechów przez komorę. 

 Uwagi
• Podawać jedną (1) dawkę na raz. Postępować 

zgodnie z instrukcjami dołączonymi do inhalatora 
dotyczącymi czasu odczekania przed powtórzeniem. 

• Wszelkie poważne wypadki, które wystąpiły w 
związku z produktem, należy zgłaszać producentowi i 
właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego. 

  Przestrogi
• Nie stosować z inhalatorami proszkowymi ani 

nebulizatorami. Komora nie została zaprojektowana 
z myślą o dostarczaniu leków w takiej formie, więc 
możliwe jest podanie niewłaściwej dawki. 

• Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji obsługi może mieć 
wpływ na proces podawania leku lub powodować 
problemy podczas inhalacji. 

Komora może być sterylizowana w autoklawie 
maksymalnie 20 razy. Po przekroczeniu tej liczby 
powtórzeń komorę należy wymienić.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby zminimalizować ryzyko 

wystąpienia infekcji krzyżowej, należy czyścić, 
dezynfekować i sterylizować komorę przed jej użyciem 
u kolejnego pacjenta.

1 Zdjąć tylną ściankę (i maskę, jeśli jest używana) 
komory. 

2 Moczyć części przez 5 minut w 0,5-procentowym 
roztworze środka czyszczącego neodisher† MediClean 
(lub podobnego), delikatnie nimi poruszając.

3 Włożyć części do myjni-dezynfektora zgodnego 
z normą ISO 15883-1, upewniając się, że komora 
pozostaje w pozycji pionowej.

4 Włączyć cykl czyszczenia i dezynfekcji.
• Użyć środka czyszczącego neodisher† MediClean
• Użycie środka nabłyszczającego jest opcjonalne

5 Po zdezynfekowaniu części wyjąć je z myjni-
dezynfektora i potrząsnąć nimi, by usunąć namiar wody.

6 Przed przystąpieniem do sterylizacji pozostawić do 
całkowitego wyschnięcia.

STERYLIZACJA
1 Po wyczyszczeniu, zdezynfekowaniu i wysuszeniu 
części komory włożyć je do woreczka do sterylizacji 
zgodnego z normą ISO 11607-1 i 2 lub PN 868-5 i 
szczelnie zamknąć.

2 Włożyć woreczek do sterylizatora.

3 Sterylizować ciepłem wilgotnym zgodnie z normą 
ISO 17665-1 przy zastosowaniu następujących 
parametrów:

• 3 fazy próżni wstępnej
• temperatura sterylizacji: 134°C
• czas przetrzymania: 3,5 minuty
• czas suszenia: 1 minuta

4 Przed użyciem komory ponownie założyć tylną 
ściankę (i maskę, jeśli jest używana)

 UWAGI
• Wyrób został wyprodukowany bez użycia bisfenolu A, 

ftalanów, lateksu, ołowiu ani PCW.
• Komorę można utylizować z odpadami domowymi, 

chyba że zakazują tego przepisy dotyczące usuwania 
odpadów obowiązujące w danym państwie 
członkowskim.

• Gdy komora nie jest używana, należy przechowywać 
ją w czystym, suchym miejscu.
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UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA: A câmara de retenção 
autoclavável com válvula RespiChamber* HOSPITAL 
foi concebida para a utilização em vários pacientes em 
ambiente hospitalar, sob a supervisão de um profissional 
de saúde. A câmara destina-se a ser utilizada juntamente 
com um inalador de dose calibrada para administrar 
medicação em aerossol aos pulmões do paciente.
O benefício clínico das câmaras consiste em melhorar a 
coordenação da inalação da medicação. Isto obtém-se 
ao reter a medicação, permitindo mais tempo para inalar 
enquanto as partículas maiores que não chegariam os 
pulmões são filtradas.

ANTES DE CADA UTILIZAÇÃO
Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que estas instruções 
e as instruções fornecidas com o inalador foram lidas e 
estão sempre disponíveis.
Observe cuidadosamente a câmara. Se houver poeira 
visível ou outros detritos no interior, limpe a câmara. 
Substitua-a imediatamente em caso de danos ou de 
peças em falta.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Para preparar o inalador, siga as instruções 

fornecidas com o mesmo.

1 Retire a tampa do inalador. Agite o inalador 
imediatamente antes da utilização de acordo com as 
instruções fornecidas.

2 BOCAL: insira o inalador na peça traseira da câmara. 
Coloque o bocal na boca e certifique-se de que existe 
uma vedação eficaz. MÁSCARA: encaixe a máscara na 
câmara. Insira o inalador na peça traseira da câmara. 
Aplique a máscara na face e certifique-se de que existe 
uma vedação eficaz. 

3 BOCAL: o paciente deve inalar lenta e profundamente 
através da boca até realizar uma inspiração completa, 
seguida de uma suspensão da respiração durante 5-10 
segundos, se possível. Em alternativa, o paciente pode 
manter a boca apertada no bocal e respirar lentamente 
2-3 vezes através da câmara depois de pressionar o 
inalador. MÁSCARA: pressione o inalador uma vez, no 
início de uma inalação lenta. Mantenha a máscara no 
lugar enquanto o paciente inspira e expira através da 
câmara durante 5-6 respirações. 

 Notas
• Administre uma (1) pulverização de cada vez. Siga as 

instruções fornecidas com o inalador sobre quanto 
tempo esperar antes de repetir. 

• Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido relacionado com 
o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do Estado-Membro. 

 Advertências
• Não utilize com nebulizadores ou inaladores de pó 

seco. Esta câmara não foi concebida para administrar 
essas medicações, pelo que poderá não obter a dose 
adequada. 

• O não cumprimento das instruções pode afetar a 
administração da medicação ou causar problemas 
de inalação. 

A câmara pode ser autoclavada até 20 vezes. Depois 
desse número, tem de ser substituída.

LIMPEZA E DESINFEÇÃO
AVISO: limpe, desinfete e esterilize a câmara antes 

de a utilizar num paciente diferente para minimizar o 
risco de infeção cruzada.

AVISO: limpe, desinfete e esterilize a câmara antes de 
a utilizar num paciente diferente para minimizar o risco 
de infeção cruzada.

1 Retire a peça traseira (e a máscara, se aplicável) da 
câmara. 

2 Mergulhe as peças numa solução de 0,5% de agente 
de limpeza neodisher† MediClean (ou semelhante) 
durante 5 minutos, agitando suavemente.

3 Coloque as peças numa máquina de lavar e 
desinfetar em conformidade com a norma ISO 15883-
1, certificando-se de que a câmara está posicionada na 
posição vertical.

4 Realize o ciclo de limpeza e desinfeção.
• Utilize o agente de limpeza neodisher† MediClean
• A utilização de um agente de enxaguamento é 

opcional

5 Após a desinfeção, retire as peças da máquina de 
lavar e desinfetar para remover o excesso de água.

6 Deixe secar totalmente ao ar antes de continuar para 
a esterilização.

ESTERILIZAÇÃO
1 Após a limpeza, desinfeção e secagem ao ar, proceda 
à embalagem e vedação das peças da câmara numa 
bolsa de esterilização em conformidade com as normas 
ISO 11607-1 e 2 ou EN 868-5.

2 Coloque a bolsa no esterilizador.

3 Esterilize de acordo com a norma ISO 17665-1, por 
calor húmido, utilizando os seguintes parâmetros:

• 3 fases de pré-vácuo
• Temperatura de esterilização a 134 °C
• Tempo de manutenção da temperatura de 3,5 

minutos
• Tempo de secagem de 1 minuto

4 Volte a colocar a peça traseira (e a máscara, se 
aplicável) na câmara antes da próxima utilização.

 Notas
• O produto não é fabricado com bisfenol A, ftalatos, 

látex, chumbo nem PVC
• A câmara pode ser eliminada juntamente com 

resíduos domésticos, a menos que tal seja proibido 
pelos regulamentos de eliminação vigentes nos 
respetivos países membros

• Armazene num local limpo e seco quando não estiver 
a ser utilizada
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UTILIZAREA PREVĂZUTĂ: Camera autoclavabilă 
de inhalare cu valvă RespiChamber* HOSPITAL este 
concepută pentru utilizare la mai mulți pacienți într-
un mediu spitalicesc sub supravegherea unui cadru 
medical. Camera este destinată utilizării împreună cu 
un inhalator cu doză măsurată pentru a administra 
medicament cu aerosoli în plămânii pacientului.
Beneficiul clinic al camerelor este de a îmbunătăți 
coordonarea inhalării medicamentelor. Acest lucru 
este obținut prin ținerea în mână a medicamentului, 
permițând mai mult timp pentru inhalare în timp ce 
particulele mai mari care nu ar ajunge la plămâni sunt 
filtrate.

ÎNAINTE DE FIECARE UTILIZARE
Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că aceste instrucțiuni și 
instrucțiunile furnizate împreună cu inhalatorul au fost 
citite și sunt păstrate la îndemână în orice moment.
Priviți cu atenție în cameră. Dacă în interior există praf 
vizibil sau alte reziduuri, curățați camera. Înlocuiți 
imediat dacă este deteriorată sau are piese lipsă.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pentru pregătirea inhalatorului, urmați 

instrucțiunile furnizate împreună cu inhalatorul.

1 Scoateți capacul inhalatorului. Agitați inhalatorul 
imediat înainte de utilizare, conform instrucțiunilor 
furnizate cu acesta.

2 PIESĂ BUCALĂ: Introduceți inhalatorul în piesa din 
spate a camerei. Puneți piesa bucală în gură și asigurați-
vă că este etanșată corespunzător. MASCĂ: Fixați masca 
pe cameră. Introduceți inhalatorul în piesa din spate a 
camerei. Aplicați masca pe față și asigurați-vă că este 
etanșată corespunzător.

3 PIESĂ BUCALĂ: Pacientul trebuie să inhaleze încet și 
adânc pe gură, până când a fost efectuată o respirație 
completă, apoi să-și țină respirația timp de 5-10 
secunde, dacă se poate. Alternativ, pacientul poate ține 
gura strâns închisă pe piesa bucală și respira ușor de 2-3 
ori prin cameră, după ce se apasă inhalatorul. MASCĂ: 
Apăsați inhalatorul o dată la începutul unei inhalații 
lente. Țineți masca în poziție în timp ce pacientul inspiră 
și expiră prin cameră timp de 5-6 respirații.

 Note
• Administrați o (1) pulverizare odată. Urmați 

instrucțiunile furnizate împreună cu inhalatorul cu 
privire la durata de așteptare înainte de repetare.

• Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul trebuie raportat producătorului și 
autorității competente din statul membru.

 Atenționări
• Nu utilizați împreună cu inhalatoare cu pulbere 

uscată sau împreună cu nebulizatoare. Această 
cameră nu a fost concepută pentru a administra 
aceste medicamente, astfel încât este posibil să nu 
luați doza corectă.

• Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor poate afecta 
administrarea medicamentelor sau poate cauza 
probleme de inhalare. 

Camera poate fi autoclavată de până la 20 de ori. Apoi, 
aceasta trebuie înlocuită.

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE
AVERTISMENT: Curățați, dezinfectați și sterilizați 

camera înainte de a o utiliza cu un pacient diferit 
pentru a reduce riscul transmiterii unei infecții.

1 Înlăturați piesa din spate (și masca, dacă este cazul) 
din corpul camerei.

2 Înmuiați componentele într-o soluție de agent de 
curățare neodisher† MediClean la o concentrație de 
0,5% (sau într-o altă soluție asemănătoare) timp de 5 
minute, agitând ușor.

3 Puneți componentele într-un aparat de spălare/
dezinfectare care este conform cu ISO 15883-1, 
asigurându-vă că ați orientat camera în sus.

4 Rulați ciclul de curățare și dezinfectare.
• Utilizați neodisher† MediClean ca agent de 

curățare
• Utilizarea unui agent de clătire este opțională

5 După dezinfectare, scoateți componentele din 
aparatul de spălare/dezinfectare și scuturați-le pentru a 
îndepărta excesul de apă.

6 Lăsați-le să se usuce complet la aer înainte de a 
continua cu sterilizarea.

STERILIZAREA
1 După curățare, dezinfectare și uscare la aer, puneți 
și închideți componentele camerei într-un săculeț de 
sterilizare care este conform cu ISO 11607 - 1 & 2 sau EN 
868-5.

2 Puneți săculețul în sterilizator.

3 Sterilizați în conformitate cu ISO 17665-1 Căldură 
umedă, cu următorii parametri:

• 3 faze de vacuum preliminar
• temperatură de sterilizare de 134°C
• timp de așteptare de 3,5 minute
• timp de uscare de 1 minut

4 Fixați înapoi piesa din spate (și masca, dacă este 
cazul) pe corpul camerei înainte de utilizare.

 Note
• Produsul nu are în compoziție bisfenol A, ftalați, latex, 

plumb și PVC.
• Dispozitivul cameră poate fi eliminat împreună cu 

deșeuri menajere, cu excepția cazului în care acest 
lucru este interzis de reglementările de eliminare în 
vigoare în țările membre respective.

• Când produsul nu este utilizat, depozitați-l într-o zonă 
curată și uscată.

SV
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: Den autoklaverbara 
ventilförsedda bevarande kammaren RespiChamber* 
HOSPITAL är utformad för användning på flera patienter 
i sjukhusmiljö under överinseende av sjukvårdspersonal. 
Kammaren är avsedd att användas tillsammans med 
en inhalator med uppmätt dos för att förse patientens 
lungor med aerosolläkemedel
Den kliniska fördelen med kammare är att 
samordningen av inhaleringen av läkemedlet förbättras. 
Detta görs genom att läkemedlet stannar kvar, vilket ger 
mer tid att andas in samtidigt som de större partiklarna 
som inte skulle nå lungorna filtreras bort.

FÖRE VARJE ANVÄNDNING 
Före användning ska du se till att du har läst de här 
instruktionerna och instruktionerna som medföljer 
inhalatorn, och att de alltid finns tillgängliga
Titta försiktigt in i kammaren. Rengör kammaren om det 
finns synligt damm eller annat skräp på insidan. Byt ut 
den omedelbart om den är skadad eller om delar saknas.

BRUKSANVISNING
Förbered inhalatorn enligt de anvisningar som 

medföljer.

1 Ta bort locket från inhalatorn. Skaka inhalatorn 
omedelbart före användning enligt de anvisningar som 
medföljer.

2 MUNSTYCKE: För in inhalatorn i bakstycket på 
kammaren. Sätt in munstycket i munnen och se till att 
det är tätt. MASK: Skjut på masken på kammaren. För in 
inhalatorn i bakstycket på kammaren. Sätt masken över 
ansiktet och se till att den sitter tätt. 

3 MUNSTYCKE: Patienten ska andas in långsamt och 
djupt genom munnen tills ett helt andetag har tagits 
följt av ett andningsuppehåll på 5–10 sekunder, om 
möjligt. Alternativt kan patienten hålla munnen tätt 
kring munstycket och andas långsamt 2–3 gånger 
genom kammaren efter trycket på inhalatorn. MASK: 
Tryck en gång på inhalatorn i början av en långsam 
inandning. Håll fast masken på plats medan patienten 
andas in och ut fem–sex andetag genom kammaren. 

 Obs!
• Administrera en puff åt gången. Följ instruktionerna 

som medföljer inhalatorn avseende hur länge du ska 
vänta innan du upprepar. 

• Eventuella allvarliga incidenter som inträffar 
i samband med användning av enheten ska 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och behörig myndighet i 
medlemslandet. 

 Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Använd inte med torrpulverinhalatorer eller 

nebulisatorer. Kammaren har inte utformats för 
administrering av den typen av läkemedel vilket 
innebär att du eventuellt inte får rätt dos. 

• Om du inte följer de här anvisningarna kan det 
påverka administreringen av läkemedlet eller orsaka 
inandningsproblem. 

Kammaren kan autoklaveras upp till 20 gånger. Därefter 
måste den bytas ut.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFICERING
VARNING: För att minimera risken för 

korskontaminering ska du rengöra, desinficera och 
sterilisera kammaren innan du använder kammaren 
med en annan patient.

1 Ta bort bakstycket (och masken om tillämpligt) från 
kammaren. 

2 Blötlägg delarna i en 0,5 % lösning av neodisher† 
MediClean (eller liknande) rengöringsmedel i 5 minuter 
och rör om försiktigt.

3 Placera delarna i en disk- och spoldesinfektor som 
uppfyller ISO 15883-1 och se till att kammaren placeras 
upprätt.

4 Kör rengörings- och desinficeringscykeln.
• Använd rengöringsmedlet neodisher† MediClean
• Användning av sköljmedel är valfritt

5 Efter desinficering tar du ut delarna ur disk- och 
spoldesinfektorn och skakar av dem för att avlägsna 
överflödigt vatten.

6 Låt lufttorka ordentligt innan du fortsätter med 
sterilisering.

STERILISERING
1 Efter rengöring, desinficering och lufttorkning 
packar du kammarens delar i en steriliseringspåse som 
uppfyller kraven i ISO 11607-1 & 2 eller EN 868-5 och 
försluter påsen.

2 Placera påsen i sterilisatorn.

3 Sterilisera enligt ISO 17665-1 Fuktig värme, med 
följande parametrar:

• 3 förvakuumfaser
• 134 °C steriliseringstemperatur
• 3,5 minuters hålltid
• 1 minuts torktid

4 Sätt tillbaka bakstycket (och masken om tillämpligt) 
på kammaren före nästa användning.

 Obs!
• Produkten är inte tillverkad med bisfenol A, ftalater, 

latex, bly eller PVC.
• Kammarenheten kan kasseras med hushållsavfall 

såvida det inte är förbjudet enligt bestämmelser för 
kassering i respektive medlemsland.

• Förvara på en ren torr plats när den inte används.

ZH
預期用途：RespiChamber* 醫院高壓滅菌閥門手持吸
藥輔助器專為醫院而設，可在專業醫護人員監督下供
多名患者使用。吸藥輔助器適合與定量噴霧吸入器配
合使用，以將氣霧藥物輸送至患者肺部。
吸藥輔助器的臨床好處是透過握住藥物，以便有更多
時間吸氣，同時過濾不會到達肺部的較大粒子，從而
改善吸入藥物的協調性。

每次使用前
使用前，敬請閱讀本使用說明及吸入器隨附的使用說
明，並妥善保存以便隨時查閱。
仔細檢查吸藥輔助器內部。如果發現吸藥輔助器內部
有任何灰塵或其他碎屑，請清潔。如果吸藥輔助器已
損壞或缺少部件，請立即更換。

使用說明
 請按照吸入器隨附的使用說明準備吸入器。

1 取下吸入器的封蓋。請按照隨附的使用說明，在
使用前搖晃吸入器。

2 吸嘴：將吸入器插入吸藥輔助器的後部。將吸嘴
放入口中，確保緊密貼合。 面罩：將面罩滑入吸藥
輔助器。將吸入器插入吸藥輔助器的後部。將面罩戴
在臉上並確保緊密貼合。

3 吸嘴：患者應用口緩慢且深深吸氣，直到吸盡一
口氣為止，然後屏息 5 至 10 秒（如可能）。或者，
患者可以在吸嘴上緊閉雙唇，並在按一下吸入器後在
吸藥輔助器緩慢呼吸 2 至 3 下。 面罩：開始緩慢吸
入時，按一下吸入器。握持面罩在原位，讓患者在吸
藥輔助器呼吸 5 至 6 下。

	注意
• 每次抽吸一 (1) 次。在重複前要等待多久，請按照

吸入器隨附的使用說明所列出的等待時間。 
• 如出現任何與裝置相關之嚴重事故，必須向製造商

和成員國家/地區的相關主管機構報告。 

	警告
• 請勿與乾粉吸入器或霧化器一起使用。此吸藥輔助

器的設計不適用於傳送此類藥物，因此您可能無法
獲得適當的劑量。 

• 不遵守使用說明可能會影響藥物傳送或引起吸入
問題。 

吸藥輔助器可高壓滅菌多達 20 次。之後，必須將
其更換。

清潔和消毒
警告：在另一名患者使用吸藥輔助器前，請先

將吸藥輔助器清潔、消毒和殺菌，以盡量降低交叉
感染的風險。

1 取下吸藥輔助器的後部（和面罩，如適用）。 

2 將部件浸入 0.5% 的 neodisher† MediClean（或類
似）清潔劑溶液中 5 分鐘，然後輕輕攪動。

3 將部件放入符合 ISO 15883-1 標準的清洗消毒器
中，並確保吸藥輔助器垂直放置。

4 開始清潔和消毒程序。
• 使用 neodisher† MediClean 清潔劑
• 可選擇使用沖洗劑

5 消毒後，從清洗消毒器取出部件，搖晃以去除多
餘的水份。

6 在繼續殺菌前，先徹底風乾。

殺菌
1 清潔、消毒及風乾後，將吸藥輔助器部件放入符
合 ISO 11607-1 & 2 或 EN 868-5 標準的殺菌袋內並
密封。

2 將袋放入殺菌器。

3 根據 ISO 17665-1 濕熱滅菌標準及以下設定進行
殺菌：

• 3 個預抽真空階段
• 攝氏 134 度殺菌溫度
• 維持 3.5 分鐘的殺菌時間
• 1 分鐘吹乾時間

4 下次使用前，將後部（和面罩，如適用）重新裝
在吸藥輔助器上。

	注意
• 產品不使用雙酚 A (BPA)、鄰苯二甲酸酯、乳膠、

鉛和 PVC 製造。
• 吸藥輔助器裝置可與家居垃圾一起處置，除非相應

成員國家/地區現行的處置法例禁止此做法。
• 不使用時，請存放在清潔乾爽的地方。

EN Medical device
DA Medicinsk udstyr
DE Medizinprodukt
EL Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν
ES Producto sanitario
FI Lääkinnällinen laite

התקן רפואי  HE
IT Dispositivo medico
NO Medisinsk utstyr
PL Wyrób medyczny
PT Dispositivo médico
RO Dispozitiv medical
SV Medicinteknisk produkt
ZH 醫療裝置

EN Part number
DA Delnummer
DE Artikenummer
EL Κωδικός είδους
ES Número de pieza
FI Osanumero

מספר החלק  HE
IT Numero del 
componente
NO Delenummer
PL Numer części
PT Número de peça
RO Numărul piesei
SV Artikelnummer
ZH 零件編號

EN Quantity
DA Mængde
DE Menge
EL Ποσότητα
ES Cantidad
FI Määrä

כמות  HE
IT Quantità
NO Antall
PL Ilość
PT Quantidade
RO Cantitate
SV Antal
ZH 數量

yrs
EN Years
DA År
DE Jahre
EL Έτη
ES Años
FI Vuotta

שנים  HE
IT Anni
NO År
PL Liczba lat
PT Anos
RO Ani
SV År
ZH 年

mon
EN Months
DA Måneder
DE Monate
EL Μήνες
ES Meses
FI Kuukautta

חודשים  HE
IT Mesi
NO Måneder
PL Liczba miesięcy
PT Meses
RO Luni
SV Månader
ZH 月

EN Unique device identifier
DA Unikt enheds-id
DE Einmalige Produktkennung
EL Αποκλειστικό αναγνωριστικό 
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος
ES Identificador de dispositivo único
FI Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

מזהה התקן ייחודי  HE
IT Identificatore univoco del dispositivo
NO Unik enhetsidentifikator
PL Unikatowy identyfikator urządzenia
PT Identificador único de dispositivo
RO Identificator unic al dispozitivului
SV Unik enhetsidentifierare
ZH 醫療器械唯一標識

FOR HOSPITAL USE. AUTOCLAVABLE.

EN For hospital use. Autoclavable. 
DA Hospitalsbrug, autoklaverbart
DE Zur Verwendung im Krankenhaus. 
Autoklavierbar.
EL για νοσοκομειακη χρηση. Επιδεχεται 
αποστειρωσης σε αυτοκλειστο.
ES Esterilizable en autoclave en hospitales
FI Sairaalassa autoklavoitava

מתאים לשימוש באוטוקלאב בבית חולים  HE
IT Per uso ospedaliero, autoclavabile
NO Sykehusautoklaverbart
PL Do użytku w warunkach szpitalnych; 
możliwość sterylizacji w autoklawie
PT Para uso hospitalar. Autoclavável.
RO pentru utilizare în spital. Autoclavabil.
SV Sjukhusanvändning, autoklaverbar
ZH 供醫院使用可高壓滅菌

EN Product is free of Bisphenol A
DA Produktet er fri for bisphenol A
DE Das Produkt ist frei von Bisphenol A
EL Το προϊόν δεν περιέχει δισφαινόλη Α
ES Este producto no contiene bisfenol A
FI Tuote ei sisällä bisfenoli A:ta.

A המוצר אינו מכיל ביספנול  HE
IT Il prodotto è privo di bisfenolo A
NO Produktet inneholder ikke bisfenol A.
PL Wyrób nie zawiera bisfenolu A
PT O produto não contém bisfenol A
RO Produsul nu conține bisfenol A
SV Produkten innehåller inte bisfenol A
ZH 產品不含雙酚 A (BPA)

EN Designed and developed in Canada
DA Designet og udviklet i Canada
DE Designed und entwickelt in Kanada
EL Σχεδιάστηκε και αναπτύχθηκε στον Καναδά
ES Diseñado y producido en Canadá
FI Suunniteltu ja kehitetty Kanadassa

תוכנן ופותח בקנדה  HE
IT Progettato e sviluppato in Canada
NO Utformet og utviklet i Canada
PL Zaprojektowano i opracowano w Kanadzie
PT Concebido e desenvolvido no Canadá
RO Creat și dezvoltat în Canada
SV Utformad och utvecklad i Kanada
ZH 於加拿大設計及開發

EN Importer
DA Importør
DE Importeur
EL Εισαγωγέας
ES Importador
FI Maahantuoja

יבואן  HE
IT Importatore
NO Importør
PL Importer
PT Importador
RO Importator
SV Importör
ZH 進口商

EN Small
DA Lille
DE Klein
EL Μικρό
ES Pequeña
FI Pieni

קטנה  HE
IT Piccola
NO Liten
PL Mała
PT Pequeno
RO Mic
SV Liten
ZH 小型

EN Large
DA Stor
DE Groß
EL Μεγάλο
ES Grande
FI Suuri

גדולה  HE
IT Grande
NO Stor
PL Duża
PT Grande
RO Mare
SV Stor
ZH 大型

EN Medium
DA Medium
DE Mittel
EL Μεσαίο
ES Mediana
FI Keskikokoinen

בינונית  HE
IT Media
NO Middels
PL Średnia
PT Médio
RO Mediu
SV Medelstor
ZH 中型

113536

mon0 –18

113537

yrs1– 5

113557 113505

yrs5 +

EN Masks available separately
DA Masker fås separat
DE Masken separat erhältlich
EL Οι μάσκες διατίθενται ξεχωριστά.
ES Máscaras disponibles por separado
FI Naamarit saatavana erikseen

מסכות זמינות בנפרד  HE
IT Maschere disponibili separatamente
NO Masker tilgjengelig separat
PL Maski dostępne osobno
PT Máscaras disponíveis separadamente
RO Măștile sunt disponibile separat
SV Masker finns tillgängliga separat
ZH 口罩可單獨購買


